
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Mared Eastwood, 
Patrick Heesom, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, 
Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

4 June 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2021 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council determined that the 

Conservative Group will chair this Committee.  The Committee 
is advised that Councillor Clive Carver is the Chair of the 
Committee for the municipal year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

11 March 2021.

6 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 11 - 14)

Report of Head of Democratic Services - 

[...]
icer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 MARCH 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Thursday, 11 March 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Geoff Collett, Mared Eastwood, Richard Jones, 
Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor: Joe Johnson (for Sean Bibby) and Paul Cunningham 
(for Andy Dunbobbin)

APOLOGY: Chief Executive

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education), Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside), Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets), Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for 
Finance), Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, Finance 
Manager (Corporate Finance) and Customer Contact Service Manager

For minute number 69
Strategic Policy Advisor (Fiona Mocko) and Andrea Powell - Director of 
Programmes (Deputy Chief Executive) of Community Foundation in Wales

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services and Democratic Services 
Officers

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On Agenda Item 6 - Flintshire Community Endowment Fund - Annual 
Report, the Chairman declared a personal interest as he was a member of the 
grants committee.

66. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Paul Shotton and Haydn Bateman.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

67. ACTION TRACKING

The Head of Democratic Services presented the report on progress with 
actions arising from previous meetings.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



As requested by Councillor Richard Jones, the letter to Welsh Government 
seeking additional support for Out of County Placements would be circulated once 
it had been finalised.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Geoff 
Collett and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

68. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the report, the Head of Democratic Services reminded 
Members that all Overview & Scrutiny Committee meetings in April would be 
cancelled to provide support to the Elections.  As there were no items currently 
scheduled for the next meeting of the Committee on 13 May, the Chairman had 
agreed that a briefing on Social Values could be held on that date.  An indicative 
forward work programme for the 2021/22 municipal year would be shared at the 
June meeting.

Councillor Richard Jones requested an early item on the Poverty theme 
within the Council Plan, which was now under the remit of this Committee.  The 
Head of Democratic Services advised that this would be scheduled for June or 
July, together with an update on the North Wales Economic Ambition Board.  In 
response to Councillor Jones’ request for items on service balances within the 
budget and reasons for earmarked reserves, the Corporate Finance Manager said 
that this additional information would be incorporated into the revenue budget final 
outturn report to be received in June.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Kevin 
Rush and Geoff Collett.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

69. FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND - ANNUAL REPORT

The Strategic Policy Advisor introduced the annual report on work 
undertaken by the Community Foundation in Wales in managing the Flintshire 
Community Endowment Fund (the Fund) on behalf of the Council.  The report 
also provided an update on the performance of the Clwyd tripartite Welsh Church 
Act Fund (Clwyd WCAF).

Page 6



Members were introduced to Andrea Powell - Director of Programmes 
(Deputy Chief Executive) of the Community Foundation in Wales - who gave a 
presentation covering the following:

 Community Foundation Wales - update
 Fund History and Overview - Flintshire Community Endowment 

Fund/Tri-partite Welsh Church Act Fund
 Financial performance
 Summary of grants awarded
 Case studies
 The future

Since the previous report and as a direct response to the national 
emergency, Community Foundation Wales had awarded over £5m worth of grants 
to more than 1,000 individuals and organisations across Wales.  The Council’s 
website would be updated with regard to information on the three funds available 
specifically to Flintshire residents - Flintshire Community Endowment Fund, 
Flintshire Welsh Church Act Fund and the Hawarden and District Relief in Need 
Fund.

Councillor Richard Jones said that promotion of the correct information 
would help elected Members to raise awareness amongst communities.  Andrea 
Powell provided details on eligibility relating to schools.  Contact details and 
presentation slides would be shared with the Committee.

In response to questions from Councillor Paul Shotton, clarification was 
given on the approach to investment management to maximise returns.  Members 
were also informed about the promotion of funds through the website and various 
forms of social media.

When asked by Councillor Carolyn Thomas about help for community 
groups to apply for grants, Andrea Powell confirmed that the Flintshire Local 
Voluntary Council was represented on the grants panel.  Whilst the limited amount 
of funding presented a challenge, alternative funding streams were identified 
where possible.

Clarification was also given to Councillor Joe Johnson on funding for 
Church and community groups setting up foodbanks during the pandemic.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Geoff 
Collett and Paul Shotton.

RESOLVED:

That Members support the work of the Community Foundation in Wales on behalf 
of the Council.

Page 7



70. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 (MONTH 9)

The Finance Manager presented a report on the revenue budget 
monitoring position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) at 
Month 10 prior to consideration by Cabinet.  The report reflected the budget 
position at the close of the financial year if all things remained unchanged and 
took into account the latest position on Welsh Government (WG) Emergency 
Grant funding announcements.

On the Council Fund, the projected year-end position - without new actions 
to reduce cost pressures and improve the yield on efficiency planning - was an 
operating surplus of £0.924m, leaving a projected contingency reserve balance of 
£2.339 at the end of the financial year.  This projection excluded the impact of the 
pay aw
[...]
OF THE CORPORATE COMPLAINTS POLICY

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the report on the new Concerns 
and Corporate Complaints Policy for the Council, which was based on a model 
complaints handling procedure for public service providers in Wales.

The Customer Contact Service Manager explained that changes to the 
Complaints Policy made greater use of trends with a reporting timetable 
established to share performance data and identify changes to improve service 
delivery.  A new Managing Customer Contact Policy was also shared to provide 

Page 9



clear guidance on managing unacceptable behaviour from customers to protect 
the workforce.  Both policies were to be implemented and published from 1 April 
2021.

Councillor Mullin welcomed the policies which would provide clear 
guidance to customers and protection for employees.

On the performance timetable, Councillor Richard Jones proposed that the 
report be received by the Committee half-yearly - in line with that of Cabinet and 
Audit Committee - rather than annually.  As requested, the model guidance would 
be shared with the Committee following the meeting.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the officers provided 
clarification on the process for dealing with a complaint where an officer fails to 
respond to an enquiry.

Councillor Jones’ proposal was seconded by Councillor Haydn Bateman.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

(a) Supports the implementation of the Concerns and Complaints Policy from 
1 April 2021;

(b) Supports the implementation of the Managing Customer Contact Policy 
from 1 April 2021;

(c) Notes the performance timetable as outlined in paragraph 1.15 of the 
report; and

(d) Receives reports on a half-yearly rather than annual basis as indicated in 
the report.

72. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.50am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 10



 CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting  10 June 2021      

Report Subject Action Tracking

Report Author Head of Democratic Services 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report shows the action points from previous meetings of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them. The majority of the requested actions have been completed. Any outstanding 
will be reported back to the next monthly meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee notes the progress which has been made.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ACTION TRACKING REPORT

1.01 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have been 
made. These have been summarised as action points. Following the 
meeting of the committee in July 2018, it was recognised that there was a 
need to formalise such reporting back, as ‘Matters Arising’ is not an item 
which can feature on an agenda.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



1.02 This paper summarises those points and where appropriate provides an 
update on the actions resulting from them.

The Action Tracking details are attached in appendix A.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The creation of the Action Tracking report increases work flow but should 
provide greater understanding and efficiency.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 In some cases, action owners have been contacted to provide an update on 
their actions.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Not applicable.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix A – CRO&SC Action Points

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Minutes of previous meetings of the committee as identified in the report.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins, Head of Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None.

Page 12

mailto:robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk


1

 Action Tracking Appendix for June 2021 CRO&SC

Meeting Agenda item Action Required Action taken and timescale

14.02.21 7. Revenue Budget 
Monitoring Month 8

1. Member seminar to be arranged in due course on Christmas 
waste collection.
3. GF to ask fellow 151 officers for levels of overspending on 
Children’s Services.

1. In progress; to be held April/May
3. In progress.
 

14.02.21 6. FWP Officers to produce outline FWP based on previous discussions. On agenda

13.03.21 5. FWP 1. The Committee approves the forward work programme 

2. That the Head of Democratic Services in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice-chair of the committee be authorised to vary 
the forward work programme between meetings.

NWEAB and Poverty update to an early 
meeting)
Details of service balances and reasons of 
ear-marked reserves to be included in the 
RBM out turn report. GF/DL)

13.03.21 6. Flintshire 
Community 
Endowment Fund 
Annual Report

That the Committee supports the work of the Community 
Foundation in Wales on behalf of the Council .

Presentation slides and Andrea Powell’s 
email address to be circulated to the 
committee. (Fiona Mocko)
FM to liaise with Andrea on updating the 
info on the website.
FM to change the reporting period for 
next year.

13.03.21 7. RBM M10 That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2020/21 (Month 10) the Committee confirms that there are no 
specific matters which it wishes to have raised at Cabinet.

Committee to consider  how the difference between the BCUHB 
expected and actual contribution for joint funded packages  has 
arisen as soon as possible

 

July meeting

13.03.21 8. Review of the 
Corporate 
Complaints Policy

That the Committee:
1. Supports the implementation of the concerns and 

Complaints Policy from 1st April 2021.

RJR to send the committee the 
Ombudsman’s statement of principles for 
handling complaints.

P
age 13



2

2. Supports the implementation of the Managing 
Customer Contact Policy  from 1st April 2021

3. Notes the performance as outlined in the report.
4. Will receive reports on a half –yearly, rather than 

annual basis as indicated in the report.

P
age 14



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 10 June, 2021

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Report Author Head of Democratic Services 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 At the March meeting, it was reported that the officers would be meeting to 
prepare an outline forward work programme for consideration by the 
Committee. During subsequent discussions, it was agreed the work of the 
committee comprised five major strands: Strategy; Finance; Performance; 
Partnerships and Regulatory.  Some of the meetings had clear focus on a 
particular strand, which is shown on the attached. Forward Work 
programme.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

Page 16



5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins
Head of Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 No technical terms have been used in this report.

Page 17

mailto:robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme 2021- 2022

Page 1 of 4

DATE ISSUE O&S FOCUS / PURPOSE REPORT(S) FROM 

Thursday 8th July 
10.00
Finance themed 
meeting

Revenue Budget Monitoring 20/21 Out-turn Monitoring Dave Ledsham

Capital Programme Monitoring  2020/21 Out-turn Monitoring Neal Cockerton/
Chris Taylor

Interim budget monitoring 2021/22 Monitoring Dave Ledsham

Medium Term financial strategy update and initial budget 
estimates for 2022/23

Digital Strategy Assurance Gareth Owens

Implications of the lesser contribution by Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board (BCUHB) towards joint-funded 
care packages

Thursday 16th 
September
10.00
Partnerships 
Themed  Meeting

Community Safety Partnership Annu
[...]
onitoring (Month 9 )
Capital Programme Monitoring (Third quarter)

Monitoring Dave Ledsham

P
age 21



Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme 2021- 2022

Page 4 of 4

Potential briefing topics

Clwyd Pension Fund update

Thursday10th 
March
10.00

Revenue Budget monitoring (Month 10 ) Monitoring Dave Ledsham

Legacy items for after the elections Opportunity for the committee to  
consider items to commend to the 
post election successor.

P
age 22



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 10th June 2021

Report Subject Recovery Strategy Update

Cabinet Member Collective Cabinet

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Wales, and the North Wales region, is now in a second phase of recovery from the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

This Committee has received regular reports on the response to, and recovery 
from the pandemic over a series of meetings.

Council, at its recent Annual  Meeting, appointed a new Recovery Committee to 
guide our second phase of recovery. As part of its role this new Committee will 
refer risks and issues to the respective Overview and Scrutiny Committees to 
review in detail as part of their forward work programmes.

This short report explains the Terms of Reference of the new Recovery Committee 
and sets out the updated corporate objectives being recommended for this second 
phase of recovery.

Verbal updates will be given at this meeting on progress with recovery for 
governance, finance and workforce as an interim report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the report and awaits guidance from the 
Recovery Committee on risks and issues to review in more detail within its 
Terms of Reference as part of its forward work programme.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 RECOVERY STRATEGY AND GOVERNANCE

1.01 Wales, and the North Wales region, is now in a second phase of recovery 
from the Covid-19 pandemic.

1.02 This Committ
[...]
Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets 

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Flintshire County Council Reporting Measures 2020/21 were identified by portfolios 
and approved by Cabinet in September 2020. 

The Committee has both areas of corporate performance within its terms of 
reference, and this report presents the annual out-turn of performance against those 
measures identified for 2020/21 relevant to the Corporate Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.  As the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with overall 
responsibility for performance, the complete outturn report for all portfolios is attached 
at Appendix 1. 

This out-turn report for the 2020/21 Reporting Measures shows that 67% of the 
performance indicators have met or exceeded their targets.  Where performance can 
be measured against last year there has been a 52% downturn in trend, with 43% of 
measures improving on last year’s performance and 5% maintaining stable 
performance. 

This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on under-performance 
against target. 
                                                     

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Committee consider the End of Year Performance Monitoring Report 
to monitor areas of under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

2. To be assured by explanations given for underperformance, which in the 
main are explained by the interruption of the pandemic.

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PERFORMANCE AT YEAR END 2020/2021

1.01 The year-end performance monitoring reports provide explanation of the 
progress being made toward the agreed measures set out in the Flintshire 
County Council Reporting Measures 2020/21. 

These measures were approved by Cabinet after targets for 2020/21 were re-
assessed for forecasted performance due to the disruptions caused during 
the response phase of the pandemic.

1.02 This report is an exception-based
[...]
kforce who self-isolated (total)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2020/21

Percentage of workforce who were shielding or clinically
vulnerable

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2020/21

End of Year
Actual (%)

End of Year
Target (%)

 

Trend Current RAG
Rating

22.53%  

End of Year
Actual (%)

End of Year
Target (%)

Trend Current RAG
Rating

 

3.03%  

Comment Comment

 

P
age 86



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 10th June 2021

Report Subject Commencement of the Socio-economic Duty

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Welsh Government has commenced the Socio-economic Duty in Wales. The 
statutory requirement of the duty places a legal responsibility on relevant bodies, 
when they are taking strategic decisions, to have due regard to the need to reduce 
the inequalities of outcome resulting from socio-economic disadvantage. The new 
duty will be a key mechanism for supporting the most vulnerable in our society.

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the new duty and update all 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees of our preparedness for the commencement of 
the socio-economic duty. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny note the requirements of the Socio-economic Duty.

2 Scrutiny is assured of our preparedness in meeting the new duty.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE SOCIO-ECONOMIC DUTY

1.01 Sections 1-3 of the Equality Act 2010, the Socio-economic Duty, requires 
relevant public bodies, when taking strategic decisions, to have due regard 
to the need to reduce inequalities of outcome that result from socio-
economic disadvantage. This section of the Act was not enacted when the 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



Equality Act came into force in 2012, and has lay dormant on the statute 
books. Welsh Ministers commenced the Socio-economic Duty on 31 
March 2021.

1.02 The Socio-economic Duty intends to ensur

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 JUNE 2021

Minutes of the remote attendance meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Thursday, 10 June 
2021

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Mared Eastwood, 
Patrick Heesom, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, 
Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGY: Councillor Ian Roberts - Leader and Cabinet Member for Education

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Billy Mullin - Deputy Leader (Governance) and 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets, Councillor Paul 
Johnson - Cabinet Member for Finance, Social Value & Procurement, Chief 
Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, Senior 
Manager for Human Resources & Organisational Development, Strategic 
Performance Advisor, Strategic Policy Advisor and Benefits Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services, Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Democratic Services Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Head of Democratic Services advised that it had been confirmed at 
the Annual Meeting of the County Council that the Chair of the Committee should 
come from the Conservative Group. The Committee was advised that Councillor 
Clive Carver had been appointed to this role for the municipal year.

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Councillor Clive Carver as Chairman of the Committee 
be noted.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Paul Shotton nominated Councillor Geoff Collett as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee and was seconded by Councillor Richard Lloyd.  There were no 
further nominations. On being put to the vote, this was carried.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Geoff Collett be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.



4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were approved, 
subject to an amendment to record Councillor Patrick Heesom’s apology due to 
connectivity issues.

On that basis, the minutes were moved and seconded by Councillors Paul 
Shotton and Geoff Collett.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record.

5. ACTION TRACKING

The Head of Democratic Services presented the update report on 
progress with actions arising from previous meetings.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Geoff 
Collett and Mared Eastwood.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Head of Democratic Services presented the current forward work 
programme for consideration, with meetings focussing on five major strands: 
Strategy, Finance, Performance, Partnerships and Regulatory.  The Audit Wales 
report on financial sustainability would be included for September.

As raised previously, Councillor Richard Jones requested an earlier report 
on the Poverty theme on which the Committee was now responsible, given the 
importance of this topic.  He welcomed the Chief Executive’s suggestion for a 
special meeting on this topic at the end of July, and moved this as an additional 
recommendation.

The Chief Executive said that Overview & Scrutiny Committee forward 
work programmes would require some flexibility to accommodate additional 
issues and risks which may be referred from the new Recovery Committee.

Councillor Patrick Heesom requested a report on the outcome of the 
Welsh Government (WG) consultation on Combined Joint Committees and its 
implications for local government in Wales.  The Chief Executive said that no firm 
proposals had yet been received from WG and that any future reports would be 
shared with Cabinet and the respective Committees.

Subject to the addition of a special meeting, the recommendations were 
moved and seconded by Councillors Patrick Heesom and Richard Jones.



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved, as varied at the meeting; 
and

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

7. RECOVERY STRATEGY UPDATE

The Chief Executive presented a report on the Terms of Reference of the 
new Recovery Committee which had been set up to co-ordinate the second 
phase of recovery by referring risks and issues to the respective Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees.  The updated set of corporate recovery objectives would be 
recommended to the Recovery Committee for adoption at its first meeting.

Councillor Richard Jones - who was to chair the Recovery Committee - 
spoke about its remit and cross-party membership.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Richard 
Jones and Patrick Heesom.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the report and awaits guidance from the Recovery 
Committee on risks and issues to review in more detail within its Terms of 
Reference as part of its forward work programme.

8. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Executive introduced the end of year monitoring report to review 
year-end progress against corporate priorities relevant to the Committee as set 
out in the Council’s Reporting Measures 2020/21.  Overall this was a positive 
report given the challenges from the emergency situation, with 67% of 
performance indicators meeting or exceeding targets.

In presenting the report, the Strategic Performance Advisor spoke about 
the impact from the emergency on targets and trends.  He said that the data 
demonstrated that the Council had maintained a good track record on 
performance and effective planning whilst remaining ambitious.

Councillor Richard Jones said that the effects from the emergency period 
made it difficult to compare performance to that in previous years.

The Chief Executive said that some performance targets had been 
adapted during the period and that one of the objectives for recovery was to re-
set all targets and to resume forward planning.

Following positive comments from Councillor Patrick Heesom on the 
format of the published report, officers thanked the Strategic Performance 
Advisor for his work in collating and presenting the data in a readable format.



The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Heesom 
and Shotton.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee accepts the End of Year Performance Monitoring 
Report and will monitor areas where there is under performance and  
request further information as appropriate; and

(b) That the Committee is assured by the explanations given for under 
performance, which in the main are explained by the interruption of the 
pandemic.

9. COMMENCEMENT OF THE SOCIO-ECONOMIC DUTY

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the Council’s preparations for 
the commencement of the socio-economic duty.  This was a statutory 
requirement upon relevant public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
reduce inequalities of outcomes resulting from socio-economic disadvantage.

The Strategic Policy Advisor and Benefits Manager gave a joint 
presentation covering the following:

 What is the Socio-economic Duty and what does it do?
 Key terms
 Inequalities of outcomes
 Examples of poverty
 Demonstrating due regard - audit trail
 Meeting the duty - what we are doing
 Better outcomes
 Case study

The presentation highlighted the broader examples of poverty which linked 
to one of the priorities within the Council Plan.  The report was being shared with 
all Overview & Scrutiny Committees to raise awareness of the new obligations.  
Amongst the actions, the inclusion of Integrated Impact Assessment outcomes on 
committee reports would help to demonstrate consideration of potential impacts 
of poverty in strategic decision-making.  As requested, copies of the presentation 
would be circulated by email to the Committee.

In response to comments from the Chairman on the impact of digital 
poverty, the Chief Officer (Governance) spoke about work to improve digital 
connectivity and would share the relevant contact officer’s details.  He took the 
opportunity to highlight the forthcoming Member briefing on the Digital Strategy.

Councillor Patrick Heesom acknowledged the importance of the report in 
having regard to these issues, and the responsibility on Welsh Government to 
instigate change and make a difference to people’s lives.

As requested by the Chairman, officers would provide a separate 
response on the take-up of vaccinations in Flintshire.



In welcoming the report, Councillor Paul Shotton thanked the Benefits 
Manager for her work in tackling food poverty.  In response to a query, she spoke 
about the importance of working with communities to fully understand the impact 
of inequality to residents and identifying actions to address that.

Councillor Richard Jones welcomed consideration of the duty at strategic 
level and proposed an additional recommendation that the Committee receives a 
quarterly report to demonstrate how this was being done.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Paul Shotton.

On that basis, the recommendations were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the requirements of the Socio-economic Duty;

(b) That the Committee is assured of the Council’s preparedness in meeting 
the new duty; and

(c) That the Committee receives a quarterly report to demonstrate how the 
requirements of the legislation are considered for strategic reports.

10. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.10am)

…………………………
Chairman


